

No. 20-2117

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Sixth Circuit

**OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, WILLIAM DUANE HORTON,
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,**

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

Docket No. 5444-13

(Hon. Mark V. Holmes)

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Michelle Abrams Levin
Logan Chaney Abernathy
Dentons Sirote PC
305 Church Street SW, Ste 800
Huntsville, AL 35801
Michelle.levin@dentons.com
T: (256) 518-3605

David W. Foster
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher &
Flom, LLP
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
David.foster@skadden.com
T: (202) 371-7626

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-2117

Case Name: Oakbrook Land et al v. CIR

Name of counsel: Michelle Abrams Levin

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC and William Duane Horton
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	6
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Panel Majority’s Adoption of the Commissioner’s Post-Hoc Rationalization Was Improper	9
B. The Comments Treasury Received Are “Significant”	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11, 13
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	14
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>CIC Servs., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 936 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	13
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2, 10, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	10, 14
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , 21 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2020-89 (2020).....	7
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14, 18

Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
347 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D. D.C. 2018)..... 11

Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States,
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) 1, 9, 18

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44, 55 (2011)..... 2

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 2, 9, 16

Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Commissioner,
154 T.C. 180 (2020)..... 7, 13

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Costle,
630 F.2d 462, 465-66 (6th Cir. 1980) 11, 17

Simms v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
45 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1995) 11

United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prods. Corp.,
568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977) 16

United States v. Utesch,
596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010) 17

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 17

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. 553*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 170 4

26 U.S.C. §170(h) 10, 15

26 U.S.C. §170(h)(5)(A) 4, 8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)1

Regulatory Materials

Qualified Conservation Contribution, 48 Fed Reg. 22940 (proposed May
23, 1983) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 1)
.....5, 7, 10

Treas. Reg. §1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii).....*passim*
